
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Monday, 14th December, 2015, 2.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Stuart McNamara, Cabinet Member for Environment  

 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to take as 
Urgent Business.  
 

3. NEW APPROACH TO RESIDENTIAL STREET CLEANSING AND 
REDUCTION IN BRING BANKS  (PAGES 1 - 22) 
 
The report will seek Cabinet Member approval for a change in residential  
street sweeping from twice weekly to once a week. The report will also seek  
Cabinet Member approval for the removal of recycling banks, where they are  
underused and/or attract fly tipping. These proposals form part of the £2.8m  
savings identified from the Veolia Integrated Waste  



 

 

Management Contract , as part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial  
Strategy. 
 
 
 

4. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above. 
 
 

 
Maria Fletcher  
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel – 0208 489 1512 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Date: 4th December 2015  
 



Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Appendix B - Profile of Savings 2015/16 to 2016/17 

 

 

 2015/16 2016/17 Total 

 £000’s £000’s £000’s 

Changes in residential cleansing 212 634 846 

Additions Leafing resource 0 (45) (45) 

Additional Reactive Crew (20) (20) (40) 

Reduction in Management 11 33 44 

Bring Banks reduction by 80% 9 25 34 

    

Total 212 627 839 

Target 220 680 900 

Shortfall (8) (53) (61) 

Page 19



 

Page 20



 

Name Road
Post 

Code
Additional Information Bin 1 Bin 2 Bin 3 Bin 4 Bin 5 Bin 6

Av 

fill 

wk 1

Av 

fill 

wk 2

Av 

fill 

wk 3

Av 

fill 

wk 4

Av 

fill 

wk 5

Av 

fill 

wk 6

Comments Remove or Retain

Tottenham Lane
Tottenham 

Lane
N8

Near junction with Rokesly Avenue and opposite 

j/w Nelson Road by church.  Empty after 8am
1100 1100 1100  1/2  1/2  1/2  1/2  1/2  3/4 Serves no homes remove

Hornsey Library
Hatherley 

Gardens
N8

Back of Hornsey Library, do NOT empty the 

Cartons bin
1100 1100 1100 1100  1/2  1/2  1/2  3/4  1/2  1/2 Serves no homes remove

Crescent Road
Crescent 

Road
N8 By dead end next to Crouch End Hill 1100 1100 1100 1100  1/2  3/4  1/2  1/2  1/2  1/2 Serves no homes remove

Church Lane Church Lane N8
Outside the block of flats at junction of Church 

Lane and Hornsey High Street
1100 1100 1100  1/4  1/2  1/4  1/2  1/4  1/4 remove

Muswell Hill 

Cinema

Muswell Hill 

Road
N10

Before junction of The Broadway and Fortis 

Green Road near the cinema
1100 1100 1100 1100 c  1/4  1/2  1/2  1/4  1/4 remove

Colney Hatch Lane
Colney 

Hatch Lane
N10

By bus stop near the junction with Alexandra 

Park Road
1100 1100 1100 1100  3/4  3/4  1/2  1/2  3/4  1/2 ok Retain

Crescent Rise
Crescent 

Rise
N22 Opposite Bolster Grove Flats 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100  1/2  1/2  3/4  1/2  1/2  1/2 Serves no homes Remove

Wood Green 

Library

Parkland 

Road
N22

Rear of Wood Green Library, near Morrison's 

car park.  Do NOT empty cartons bin
1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100  1/4  1/4  1/4  1/2  1/4  1/2 Serves no homes remove

River Park House High Road N22 Can bin outside entrance to the building 240 240  1/2  1/2  1/2  1/2  1/2  1/2 ok Retain

White Hart Lane / 

Trafalgar Avenue

White Hart 

Lane
N17 By Post box, junction with Trafalgar Avenue 1100 1100 1100 1100 c  1/2  1/4  1/4  1/4  1/2 Retain

Irish Centre
Pretoria 

Road
N17 1100 1100 1100 1100  1/4 c  1/4  1/2  1/4  1/4 remove

Neighbourhood 

Resource Centre 
Park Lane N17

Outside the Neighbourhood Resource Centre at 

177 Park Lane
1100 1100 1100 1100  3/4  3/4  1/2  1/2  3/4  1/2 ok Retain

British Legion High Road N17
Outside the British Legion - opposite the police 

station
1100 1100 1100  1/4  1/2  1/4  1/2  1/4  1/4 Serves no homes remove

Moutview Court Green Lanes N15 Bins are next to refuse store 1100 1100 1100 1100  1/2  3/4  1/2  1/2  1/2  3/4 ok Retain

Culvert Road Culvert Road N15 Near Edgecot Grove estate 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100  1/4  1/4  1/4  1/4  1/4  1/4
All properties have 

kerbside collection
remove

High Road High Road N15
Near South Tottenham Rail Station, opposite 

café, 136 High Road and Lealand Road
1100 1100 1100  3/4  3/4  1/2  1/2  3/4  1/2 ok Retain

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 New approach to Residential Street Cleansing and reduction in Bring Banks
	Signed Appendix A - Street Cleansing
	Signed Appendix a - Recycling Banks
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING HELD ON Monday, 14th December, 2015, Times 2pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Vanier 

 
Officers: Stephen McDonnell (Assistant Director, Environmental Services & 
Community Safety), Graham Jones (Interim Neighbourhood Action Team Manager) 
and Felicity Foley (Principal Committee Co-ordinator) 
 
121. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred those present to agenda item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting, and those present noted the information contained therein. 
 

122. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

123. NEW APPROACH TO RESIDENTIAL STREET CLEANSING AND REDUCTION IN 
BRING BANKS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought approval for a change in 
residential street sweeping from twice weekly to once a week.  The report also sought 
approval for the removal of recycling banks where they were underused and / or 
attracted fly tipping. 
 
It was noted that the savings proposals formed part of the £2.8m savings identified 
from the Veolia Integrated Waste Management Contract. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

i) That residential street sweeping be changed from twice weekly to once a week, 
as further described in Section 6 of the report. 

ii) That the number of recycling banks be reduced by 80%.  Those listed in 
Section 8.4 are to be removed and those listed in 8.5 are to be retained. 

 
124. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vanier 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
Date ………………………………… 



 

 
 


